
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standards 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  27 October 2021 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4th November, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2021, previously 
circulated.  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

4 Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct (Pages 1 - 40) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor analysing the content of the Local Government 
Association Model Code of Conduct and a comparison to the Council’s current 
own Code of Conduct, attached.  
 
Also attached is the Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct and a 
copy of the Council’s own Code.  
 
Members are asked to consider the various discussion points with a view to 
retaining the current Code or any suggested amendments which would be brought 
back to the next meeting. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 
 

5 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/17) on co-opted members’ attendance at a 
meeting of the Devon Education Forum, monitoring compliance with the Council’s 
ethical governance framework, attached.   
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 20/21 
(Pages 43 - 58) 

 

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support on the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter for 2020-21, 
attached. 
  
The letter received from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman is also 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

7 Local Determination of Complaints  
 

 County Solicitor to report on complaints or allegations of a breach of the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct received since the last meeting, if any.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 



 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 
NIL 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference 
[...]

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




Devon County Council Code of Conduct – Comparison with Model Local Government Association 
(LGA) Code and discussion points for the Committee 
 

 
Issue  

 
LGA Model Code 
 

 
Devon County Council Code 
 

 
Discussion Points  

Joint Statement  Introductory statement to the 
role and expectations (P1) 

No such introduction  Members to consider adopting 
a slimmed down supporting 
statement for DCC Code 

Definition of Councillor Means Member or Voting Co-
opted Member or Elected Mayor 
and defines the word co-opted 
(P2) 

Means Member or Co-opted 
Member (P1) (does not 
distinguish between voting and 
non-voting co-opted Member) 

Does the DCC Code require a 
definition of ‘Co-opted’? 
Assume we would want our 
Code to include non-voting co-
opted members. 
 

Purpose Explanation of the aim of the 
Code (P2) 

No explanation of the purpose of 
the Code  

Does the DCC code require an 
explanation of purpose of code 

General Principles Refers to Nolan as well as some 
additional wording on 
lawfulness, integrity, fairness, 
respect etc (P3) 

Explains the Nolan principles 
(para 1.2) 

Appears the Nolan principles 
cover all the general principles 
of conduct (as in DCC Code) 

Application of Code  The Code applies to all forms of 
communication and interaction, 
including: 
• face-to-face 
• online / telephone meetings 
• written / verbal communication 
• non-verbal communication and 

Scope covered (Section 3) 
Must comply with Code 
whenever acting in official  
capacity, when: 
(a) engaged on the business of 
the County Council; or 
(b) behave so as to give a 

Whether the Committee wishes 
to widen the DCC scope to 
include issues such as social 
media etc. 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



electronic & social media 
communication, posts, 
statements and 
comments (p3) 

reasonable person the 
impression you are acting as a 
representative of the Council. 

1. Standards of 
Councillor Conduct 

1. Respect  
1.1 I treat other councillors and 
members of the public with 
respect. 
1.2 I treat local authority 
employees, employees and 
representatives of partner 
organisations and those 
volunteering for the local 
authority with respect and 
respect the role they play. 

4(a) You must treat others with 
respect and courtesy 

Model code has a definition of 
respect / also that Councillors 
have a right to be treated with 
respect by the public.  
 
Also, model code refers to 
representatives of partner 
organisations and volunteers 

2.  Bullying, harassment 
and discrimination   

2. Bullying, harassment and 
discrimination 
As a councillor: 
2.1 I do not bully any person. 
2.2 I do not harass any person. 
2.3 I promote equalities and do 
not discriminate unlawfully 
against any person. 

5(c) bully any person (bullying 
may be characterised as any 
single act or pattern of offensive, 
intimidating, malicious, insulting 
or humiliating behaviour; an 
abuse or misuse of power or 
authority which attempts to 
undermine or coerce or has the 
effect of undermining or coercing 
an individual or group of 
individuals by gradually eroding 
their confidence or capability 
which may cause them to suffer 
stress or fear); 

The Model Code gives 
examples of where bullying can 
happen (face to face / social 
media / phone etc) – However, 
the description (which was 
added approx. 2 years ago) 
appears full and descriptive.  
 
The guidance refers to the 
Equality Act however, DCC 
covers this at 5(b) 
 
It also refers to the Protection 
[...]
ts in a manner 
conforming with the procedures 
set out at Part 2 of this Code; 
and 
 
In addition to those interests 
listed at 7.1 (DPI) and 7.2 
(personal), you may wish also to 
declare membership of any body 
which, in your view, might create 
a conflict of interest in carrying 
out your duties as a County 
Councillor 
 
The DCC code also states you 
must act solely in the public 
interest and never improperly 
confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person or 

 
DCC code silent on referring to 
the interests of family / friends – 
could be strengthened ?  
 
Wording from East Devon …. 
 
You also have a personal 
interest in any business of the 
Council where a reasonable 
person with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would regard your 
interest (including those of a 
relative or close friend) as 
greater than would affect the 
majority of residents or 
inhabitants in the affected area 
such that it is likely to prejudice 
your judgment of the public 
interest 
 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



you apply the following test.  
 
Where a matter affects the 
financial interest or well-being to 
a greater extent than the 
financial interests of the majority 
of inhabitants of the ward 
affected and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing 
all the facts would believe that it   
would affect your view of the 
wider public interest. 
   
May only speak if members of 
the public are allowed to  speak 
at the meeting. Otherwise no 
part in any discussion or vote   
on the matter. Must not remain 
in the room unless you have a   
dispensation.   
 
 

act to gain financial or other 
material benefits for yourself, a 
member of your family, close 
associate or relevant person. 
 
 
You can remain and vote but 
must disclose 

Other Issues  The Model Code guidance 
advises that Members who have 
an allowance from another 
Authority / Body have a DPI 

 Consider amendment to 
Declaration of Interests form 
and dispensation ??  

 
 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4




[...]
is to ensure it is still  

fit for purpose.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

CSO/21/17 
Standards Committee  

4 November 2021   
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING    

 
Report of the County Solicitor 
 
 
Recommendation:  that the report be noted. 

 
1.        The Standards Committee agreed previously that the independent, co-opted, 

members of the Committee should attend meetings of the Council, the Cabinet 
and Committees on an ad-hoc basis to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework, in line with the agreed protocol. 
 

2.       Members have, since the report to the previous meeting, attended the following 
meetings virtually and their views/feedback are summarised below. With the 
current process of limiting numbers in the Committee rooms, the attendance 
rota for co-opted Members will be revisited in due course.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
3.        The table below summarises feedback received from Members on a number of 

general issues common to all meetings. 
 
 

Observations: 
 

1 = Very Poor and 5 = Very Good 

1 2 3 4 5 

Punctuality and Attendance of 
Members 

     

Appearance and presentation      

Speeches: clear, relevant, 
understandable, audio levels, 
use of microphones etc., 

     

Use of appropriate language      

Members’ Conduct & 
Behaviour 

     

Clear identification and 
declaration of interests (where 
so declared 

     

Meeting Date Co-opted 
Member/Observer 

Devon Education Forum  16/6/2021 Mrs Saltmarsh  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Effective Chairmanship/conduct 
of meeting 

     

Adherence to Agenda      

Listening and responding to 
advice (from Officers) 

     

 
 
4.       While there were a number of other issues raised by co-opted members in their 

observations, as set out below, there were no reports of any specific actions or 
behaviors that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code or 
warranted further action. 

 

 Meeting 
[...]
will be aware that, at the end of March 2020 we took the unprecedented step of temporarily 

stopping our casework, in the wider public interest, to allow authorities to concentrate efforts on 

vital frontline services during the first wave of the Covid-19 outbreak. We restarted casework in 

late June 2020, after a three month pause.  

We listened to your feedback and decided it was unnecessary to pause our casework again during 

further waves of the pandemic. Instead, we have encouraged authorities to talk to us on an 

individual basis about difficulties responding to any stage of an investigation, including 

implementing our recommendations. We continue this approach and urge you to maintain clear 

communication with us. 

Complaint statistics 

This year, we continue to focus on the outcomes of complaints and what can be learned from 

them. We want to provide you with the most insightful information we can and have focused 

statistics on three key areas: 

Complaints upheld - We uphold complaints when we find some form of fault in an authority’s 

actions, including where the authority accepted fault before we investigated.  

Compliance with recommendations - We recommend ways for authorities to put things right 

when faults have caused injustice and monitor their compliance with our recommendations. 

Failure to comply is rare and a compliance rate below 100% is a cause for concern.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority - In these cases, the authority upheld the 

complaint and we agreed with how it offered to put things right. We encourage the early resolution 

of complaints and credit authorities that accept fault and find appropriate ways to put things right.  

Finally, we compare the three key annual statistics for your authority with similar types of 

authorities to work out an average level of performance. We do this for County Councils, District 

Councils, Metropolitan Boroughs, Unitary Councils, and Lon
[...]
ided a 
satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the 
Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
8% in similar authorities. 

 

0                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 24 
detailed investigations for the 

period between 1 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021 

 

54% 

100% 

0% 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6





 

             
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER and REPORT FOR 2020-21  

 
 
1.    Introduction 
 
1.1 During the initial phase of the Pandemic, the Ombudsman took the unprecedented step of 

temporarily stopping casework, in the wider public interest, to allow authorities to concentrate efforts 
on vital frontline services during the first wave of the Covid-19 outbreak. They restarted casework in 
late June 2020, after a three month pause.  

 
1.2 The Ombudsman have continued to focus on the outcome of complaints and what can be learned 

from them. In 2018-2019 they made a series of changes to how they make and monitor 
recommendations to remedy fault. Their recommendations are specific and time-bound which allows 
them to follow up on completion and seek evidence that the recommendations have been 
implemented.  

 
1.3 Stemming from this the Ombudsman continues to publish data on the authority compliance with 

recommendations. The intention is that this will further aid scrutiny of local services, along with 
sharing the learning from the report which highlights key cases investigated during the year. 
 

1.4 Cabinet/Leadership Group is asked to note this report and the accompanying letter from the 
Ombudsman.  

 
 
2. Annual Review Letter 
 
2.1 Complaint Statistics 
 

The Ombudsman continue to move focus away from volumes of complaints received and instead 
focus on the outcomes from complaints and what can be learned from them. Their statistics are 
focused on the following three areas:  

 
2.1.1 Complaints Upheld: The Ombudsman upholds complaints when he finds fault in an authority’s 

actions; this is even when the authority accepted fault before the Ombudsman had investigated.    
  
2.1.2 Compliance with Recommendations: The Ombudsman recommends ways for authorities to put 

things right where identified fault has resulted in injustice for the complainant, and monitor 
compliance rates. A compliance rate of less than 100% is deemed to be a cause for concern.  We 
achieved a 100% compliance rate in 2020/21.   

 
2.1.3 Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority: In these cases, the authority upheld the 

complaint, and the Ombudsman will have agreed with how the authority offered to put things right. 
The Ombudsman encourages the early resolution of complaints and credits authorities that find 
appropriate ways to put things right. The Ombudsman found 0% of the complaints upheld by the 
Council received a satisfactory remedy before complaints reached the Ombudsman. The average 
for comparable local authorities was 8%.   

 

 

 

 

Page 47



2 

 

3. Ombudsman Report for Devon County Council in 2020/21  
 

3.1 Complaints Received  

 
3.1.1 The number of complaints received by the Ombudsman in the last four years is shown below:  
 

Year Complaints 

2020/2021 97 

2019/2020 93 

2018/2019 116 

2017/2018 102 

 
 
3.1.2 Devon County Council has seen the number of complaints received from the Ombudsman remain 

relatively static in comparison 2019-2020. There were 84 complaints decided on by the Ombudsman 
in 2020-21, with only 13 (15%) of those being upheld. This is a decrease of 5% than the previous 
year, where of 104 complaints decided on 21 (20%) were upheld. 

 
 
3.1.3 It should be noted that the statistics in the annual letter comprise data the Ombudsman holds and 

may not necessarily align with the data the Council holds. For example, Ombudsman numbers 
include enquiries from people they signpost back to the Council, but who may never contact us. 

 
 
3.1.4  The 97 complaints received by the Ombudsman about Devon County Council in 2020/21 were split 

across services as follows (note these are LGSCO designated service categories): 
 
 

 Number of Complaints (% of total) 

Service 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Adult Care Services 46 (40%) 32 (34%) 16 (16%) 

Corporate & Other Services 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 1 (1%) 

Education & Children’s Services 42 (36%) 36 (40%) 39 (41%) 

Environmental Services 5 (4%) 4 (4%) 7 (7%) 

Highways & Transport 18 (16%) 15 (16%) 30 (31%) 

Planning & Development 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 1 (1%) 

Benefits & Tax  N/A N/A 1 (1%) 

Other 3 (2%) 2 (2%) 2 (2%) 

 
 
3.1.5 As Adult Care Services, Education & Children’s Services and Highways & Transport are the largest 

Service areas and the services that the Council receives most complaints about, it is expected that 
these would be the services that the Ombudsman receives most complaints about.  

 

3.1.6 Adult Care Services experienced a decrease in the number of complaints received.  Complaints 
about Education & Children’s Services remained relatively static.  Highways & Transport 
experienced a significant increase. 

 

 

 

Page 48



3 

 

3.2    Ombudsman Complaint Decisions in 2020/21 

3.2.1 A summary of all decisions is below with the comparison from previous years for information. 
 

Ombudsman Decision  Number of Complaints 
 (% of total) 

 2018/19 2019/2020 2020/21 

Investigated – Upheld 22 (20%) 21 (20%) 13 (15%) 

Investigated – Not Upheld 12 (11%) 14 (14%) 11 (13%) 

Closed after initial enquiries 31 (28%) 33 (32%) 38 (46%) 

Incomplete / Invalid  11 (10%) 6 (6%) 6 (7%) 

Referred back for local resolution 34 (31%) 28 (27%) 14 (17%) 

Advice Given  N/A 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 

 
3.2.2  Of the 84 Devon County Council complaints the Ombudsman made decisions on in 2020/21, 24 

were progressed to a full investigation and of these 13 were upheld; this represents a 54% uphold 
rate for complaints that progressed to full investigation, which is a slight decrease on the 60% upheld 
in 2019/20. 

 
3.2.3 Of the 13 complaints that were investigated and upheld, there were 12 where the Ombudsman felt 

that the fault identified had caused an injustice, with a remedy therefore being recommended. 
 

3.2.4 The table at Appendix A provides details of the 13 upheld decisions and the required actions by the 
Council. 

 
3.2.5 The decision of “Upheld” is applied when the Ombudsman finds there is some fault in the way the 

Council acted. This is termed “Maladministration”. This finding will be made even if the Council has 
agreed to put things right during the Ombudsman investigation or if the Council had already accepted 
it needed to remedy the situation before the complaint was apparent to the Ombudsman. 

 
3.2.6 The actions required of the Council by the Ombudsman are included within Appendix A. It should be 

noted that this included financial redress in 6 complaints, totalling £5850.  
  
4.  Future Developments for Devon County Council 
 
4.1 Although the Council continues to face challenges as a result of the Pandemic, the expectation of 

customers does not reduce in line with these challenges.  Indeed, customers feel more empowered 
to hold the Council to account, and therefore it is envisaged that more customers will escalate their 
dissatisfaction beyond the Council’s own complaint procedures to the Ombudsman.  Even where 
the Council commissions services, it remains entirely accountable for those services, however much 
day-to-day control it delegates to providers.  

 
4.2 It is acknowledged that complaints to the Ombudsman do not always mean the Council has done 

anything wrong, as is borne out by the decisions made by the Ombudsman.  Often these complaints 
arise because the customer would have liked something more, or better, or a different outcome from 
the Council in reply to their complaint.  Public expectations of services have not diminished.   

 
4.3 The Ombudsman highlights that he is: 
 
 ‘…increasingly concerned about the evidence I see of the erosion of effective complaint functions in 

local authorities. While no doubt the result of considerable and prolonged budget and demand 

pressures, the Covid-19 pandemic appears to have amplified the problems and my concerns. With 

much greater frequency, we find poor local complaint handling practices when investigating 

substantive service issues and see evidence of reductions in the overall capacity, status and visibility 

of local redress systems. 

Page 49



4 

 

 
 With this context in mind, we are developing a new programme of work that will utilise complaints 

to drive improvements in both local complaint systems and services. We want to use the rich evidence 

of our casework to better identify authorities that need support to improve their complaint handling 

and target specific support to them. We are at the start of this ambitious work and there will be 

opportunities for local authorities to shape it over the coming months and years.’ 

 
  
4.4 Devon County Council welcomes the oversight from the Ombudsman, and we look forward to 

working with him in the future to help drive improvements with the services we deliver. The Council 
should take even greater measures to ensure that it is able take a person-centred approach, 
evidence that it is a Council that learns from complaints and uses this learning to improve and 
maintain the quality of the services it commissions and provides. As recommended by the 
Ombudsman, the Council is working with Members and Scrutiny in this area to identify key areas of 
development. 
       
Helen Wyatt         
LGSCO Link Officer 

         Strategic Customer Relations Manager 
 
         Contact for enquiries:  Helen Wyatt 
         Tel No:  01392 383000 Email: Helen.Wyatt@devon.gov.uk   

Page 50

mailto:Helen.Wyatt@devon.gov.uk


5 

 

 

APPENDIX A - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

Complaints with Maladministration and Injustice 2020-21  

 

LGSCO 
Ref   

LGSCO 
Categ
[...]
decision about Mr X’s application.  I am not saying the Council should approve 
Mr X’s application.  However, it should properly consider whether Mr X’s 
circumstances mean he should be offered special treatment.  The Council’s 
final decision may be the same.  I cannot question this if it has been properly 
reached 

Reconsider Mr X’s disabled 
parking bay application, taking 
account of his veteran status and 
considering the Armed Forces 
Covenant.  
 
Ensure that all Council staff are 
made aware of the Armed Forces 
Covenant and informed of how 
they may need to consider it as 
part of their role at the Council. 

 

 

 

P
age 57




	Agenda
	4 Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct
	Constitution - Part 6a (Code of Personal Conduct) Members Code of Conduct
	Updated LGA Code

	5 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring
	6 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 20/21
	DCC LGSCO Annual Letter 2020-21 Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

4/11/21 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 November 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors M Asvachin, J Bailey, I Hipkin, R Hodgins, P Maskell, A Mayes, 
R Saltmarsh, L Samuel, C Slade and J Trail BEM (Chair) 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Connett and Sir Simon Day 

 
 

* 6   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Mrs Mayes, and  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

* 7   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 8   Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee discussed the Report of the County Solicitor which had 
analysed the content of the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct and produced a comparison against the Council’s current own Code 
of Conduct. Copies of the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct and the Council’s own Code had been circulated with the papers. 
 
Members were asked to consider the various discussion points with a view to 
retaining the current Code or any suggested amendments which would be 
brought back to the next meeting. 
 
Whilst the Council’s Code was robust and had been updated over the last two 
years in line with national best practice and therefore covered most elements 
(and in some case more) than the Local Government Association Model 
Code, there had been some suggested additions to the Council’s Code for 
consideration.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
4/11/21 

 
Members comments for additions and changes to the Council’s current Code 
of Conduct were as follows:  
 

 Joint statement - a supporting statement for the Council’s Code should 
be produced, including reference to social media; 

 Definition of Councillor – the Council’s Code should include a definition 
of ‘Co-opted’ (voting and non-voting co-opted members); 

 Purpose – the Council’s Code should include an explanation as to the 
purpose of the Code; 

 Application of Code – the scope of the Council’s Code should be 
widened to include issues such as social media; 

 (1) Standards of Councillor conduct – the Council’s Code should be 
expanded to include a definition of respect, to include the reference to 
the public and representatives of partner organisations and volunteers 
as well as respect towards Councillors; 

 (2) Bullying, harassment and discrimination – include a reference to the 
Protection from Harassment Act in the Council’s Code; 

 (8) Complying with the Code of Conduct - the Council’s Code should 
include a reference to the importance of Code of Conduct training and 
that Members endeavour to attend, particularly induction sessions; 

 (8) Complying with the Code of Conduct - the Council’s Code should 
include reference to sanctions; 

 (10) Gifts and Hospitality – ensure a cross reference from the Code of 
Conduct to financial regulations and other advice on gifts and 
hospitality. This included retaining the current guideline of £25 as the 
threshold for when gifts have to be declared and also ensuring the 
guidance places a duty on Members to declare a gift and / or hospitality 
that had been declined.  

 Interests……..  
o ensure that unpaid directorships were included on the register of 

interests form (not currently explicit); and 
o that given the Council’s Code was silent on the issue of the 

interests of family and / or friends, this should be strengthened; 
 

Members also noted that the guidance which accompanied the Model Code 
outlined that Members who received an allowance from another Authority and 
or body (e.g. Fire Authority) should declare it as a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest. Members were asked to consider whether an amendment to both the 
declaration of Interests form was required as well as considering the general 
dispensation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

4/11/21 
 

 

RESOLVED  
 
(a) that a revised Code of Conduct be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Committee, encompassing the issues raised above; and 
 
(b) that the Declaration of Interests form and general dispensation be 
amended to deal with the issue of allowances received from another public 
body in line with the delegated powers of the County Solicitor. 
 
 

* 9   Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/21/17) 
summarising feedback from a Co-opted Members attendance at a meeting of 
the Devon Education Forum to monitor compliance by Member’s and Officers 
with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of 
significant concern or any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt 
to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code. The feedback had been 
positive with good attendance (virtual), clear information and explanations by 
the Head of Service and other officers.  
 
In terms of the future Standards rota, it was agreed that Co-Opted Members 
would only attend meetings that met remotely or where they could join an in 
person meeting remotely.  
 
 

* 10   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
20/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the LGSCO Link Officer on the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman Complaints Annual Review Letter for 
2020/21. The Letter received from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman was also attached to the agenda. 
  
The LGSCO had continued to focus on the outcomes of complaints and what 
could be learned from them and included statistics on three key areas, being 
complaints upheld, compliance with recommendations and satisfactory 
remedy provided by the authority. 
 
Finally, they compared the three key annual statistics for each authority with 
similar types of authorities to work out an average level of performance. The 
annual data was uploaded to their interactive map - your council’s 
performance. 
 
The Report highlighted that the Ombudsman had continued to move focus 
away from volumes of complaints received and instead focus on the 
outcomes from complaints and what could be learned.  



4 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
4/11/21 

 
 
The number of complaints received by the Ombudsman in the last four years 
is shown below: 
 

 2020/2021 – 97 

 2019/2020 - 93 

 2018/2019 - 116 

 2017/2018 - 102 
 
There had been 84 complaints decided on by the Ombudsman in 2020-21, 
with only 13 (15%) of those being upheld. This had been a decrease of 5% on 
the previous year, where of 104 complaints had been determined and 21 
(20%) had been upheld. The Report also included a breakdown of complaints 
across Services. As Adult Care Services, Education and Children’s Services 
and Highways and Transport were the largest Service areas, it was expected 
that these would also be the Services where most complaints had been 
received by the Ombudsman. 
 
Adult Care Services experienced a decrease in the number of complaints 
received. Complaints about Education and Children’s Services remained 
relatively static and Highways and Transport experienced a significant 
increase. 
 
Of the 84 complaints the Ombudsman had made decisions on in 2020/21, 24 
progressed to a full investigation and 13 had been upheld. Of these 13 
complaints, there had been 12 where the Ombudsman felt that the fault 
identified had caused an injustice, with a remedy recommended. The table at 
Appendix A of the Report provided details of the 13 upheld decisions and the 
required actions by the Council. 
 
The Council welcomed the oversight from the Ombudsman, and looked 
forward to further work to help drive improvements in services. This included 
greater measures to ensure it took a person-centred approach and evidence 
that the Council learned from complaints and used these to improve. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter, the 
complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman referred to the 
authority during 2020/21 and their outcomes be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

4/11/21 
 

 

 
* 11   Local Determination of Complaints 

 
The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, eight complaints 
concerning an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct had been 
received. Six of those had been resolved and two were outstanding.  
 
These related to Councillors bringing the Council into disrepute, being 
influenced by previous business transactions, interference with Officers in 
planning issues, failing to treat others with respect, inappropriate / offensive 
content on social media, highways issues and using position to own 
advantage, a lack of response to emails or take action on concerns and an 
allegation of harassment.  
 
Following an initial assessment of the complaints and consultation with an 
Independent Person appointed by the Council it had been agreed that no 
further action should be taken on any of the complaints on the basis that there 
had been no material breach of the code to warrant further investigation or 
that the allegations would not be a breach of the Code of Conduct or that the 
Member was not acting in their capacity as a Councillor and, accordingly, 
could not therefore be investigated. In some cases, an apology has been 
made for actions or further engagement with the member of the public had 
taken place, notwithstanding there had been no breach of the Code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.23 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

